THE Manitoba Gazette



Gazette DU Manitoba

Vol. 146 No. 35 Sept 2 2017

Winnipeg

•

•

le 2 septembre 2017 Vol. 146 nº 35

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Appointments	321
Under The Highway Traffic Act: Operating Authority	321
Under Application To The Legislature / Demande À Législature	e:

Application for Private Bills /	
Demande de présentation d'un projet de loi privée	322

PUBLIC NOTICES

Under The Trustee Act:	
Estate: Archuk, Andrew C	323
Estate: Berman, Fay	323
Estate: Christie, Douglas H	323
Estate: Fisher, Allen E	323
Estate: Genik, Rose	323
Estate: Handler, Robert	323
Estate: Kostiew, Jack P	323
Estate: McDevitt, Florence E	323
Estate: Mills, Alice L	324
Estate: Nieboer, Arentinus H	324
Estate: Pogrebicky, David	324
Estate: Schoen, Joseph W	324
Estate: Simmons, James M	324
Estate: Sinclair, Christina S	324
Estate: Skura, Paul	324
Estate: Strijack, Jerry D	324
Estate: Sutton, Martha B	324

NOTICE TO READERS:

The Manitoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of notices required by provincial statute or regulation to be published in The Manitoba Gazette.

Statutory Publications, 10th Flr 155 Carlton, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8 (204-945-3103) e mail: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca Copyright © The Government of Manitoba, 1995 All rights reserved.

Estate: Toone, Alice L	324
Estate: Young, Daniel J	325
Estate: Zapototsky, Mary	325
Under The Executions Act: Court Notice	
Darlene Dowse vs. Curtis Tire	325
Kelly Werner vs. Dennis Werner	325

AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

La Gazette du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée des avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux.

Publications officielles, 155, rue Carlton, 10e étage, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 3H8 Tél.: 204-945-3103 C. élec.: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca © Le gouvernement du Manitoba, 1995. Tous droits réservés.

09/02/2017	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 35	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•

09/02/2017

•

The Manitoba Gazette

Vol. 146 No. 35

Gazette du Manitoba

•

•

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

•

APPOINTMENTS

1. **Roxanne Nicole ALLARD-CROSSLEY** of Winnipeg, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

2. Brittany Hilary Bailey DANN of Winnipeg, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

3. **Rodrigo Costa THOME** of Winnipeg, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

4. **Roxanne Stephanie GAUTHIER** of La Broquerie, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

5. **Tania Sousa TRAVASSOS** of Selkirk, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

6. **Michelle Lea REID** of The Pas, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

7. **Tamara Lynn WILLS** of Dauphin, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

8. **Angela Dawn CAMPBELL** of the Rural Municipality of Cornwallis, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

9. Jordann MARSHALL of Selkirk, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

10. **Norma Smith ROMERO** of Thompson, Manitoba is appointed as a staff justice of the peace in and for the Province of Manitoba.

UNDER THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

Take notice that the Motor Transport Board has granted the following operating authority.

Applicant

Counsel or Representative N/A

2470566 Ontario Inc. o/a Kasper Transportation 112 Paramount Road Winnipeg MB R2X 2W3

Application for Public Service Vehicle Scheduled Service bus operating authority to provide scheduled service. The authority will

Extra-Provincial:

read as follows:

Authorized for the transportation of passengers, their baggage, and bus parcel express on scheduled trips as follows:

Schedule 1: Manitoba/Ontario Border to Winnipeg, Manitoba and return

Via P.T.H. No. 1 in Ontario originating and terminating in Winnipeg, Manitoba at Balmoral Station.

Authorized to pull a trailer that must be inspected every six (6) months by MPI, Vehicle Standards and Inspections.

MANITOBA MOTOR TRANSPORT BOARD Michelle Slotin A/Board Secretary 200 – 301 Weston Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3E 3H4 945-8912

849-35

09/02/2017

•

•

Vol. 146 No. 35

Gazette du Manitoba

UNDER APPLICATION TO THE LEGISLATURE

APPLICATIONS FOR PRIVATE BILLS

Applicants for Private Bills to be introduced in the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba should take notice of the following rule:

Notice of Application for Private Bill

157(1) Every petitioner for a Private Bill shall publish, within twelve months prior to the presentation of the petition for the Private Bill:

(a) in one issue of the Manitoba Gazette; and

(b) at least once in each of two weeks during the twelve month period aforementioned in an issue of a newspaper having a general circulation in the area of the province in which the persons or a majority of the persons, who would be interested in or affected by the Private Bill reside;

a notice in English and French in the form set out in Appendix A-1, signed by or on behalf of the petitioner and clearly and distinctly specifying the nature and object of the petition and any exceptional provision proposed to be inserted in the Bill.

For further information please contact:

Office of the Clerk Legislative Assembly Room 237 Legislative Building Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0V8

Phone: 945-6331

826-35

DEMANDES À L'ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE

•

PRÉSENTATION D'UN PROJET DE LOI D'INTÉRÊT PRIVÉ

Quiconque demande à l'Assemblée législative du Manitoba la présentation d'un projet de loi d'intérêt privé devrait prendre connaissance de la règle suivante :

Avis de demande de projet de loi d'intérêt privé

157(1) Quiconque propose l'adoption d'un projet de loi d'intérêt privé fait publier, dans les 12 mois qui précèdent la présentation de sa pétition, un avis en français et en anglais en la forme prévue à l'annexe A-1, signé par lui-même ou en son nom et indiquant clairement la nature et l'objet de sa pétition et de toute disposition spéciale qu'il se propose d'inclure dans le projet de loi. Cet avis est publié :

a) dans un numéro de la Gazette du Manitoba;

b) au moins une fois au cours de deux semaines différentes pendant la période de 12 mois précitée, dans un journal ayant une diffusion générale dans la région de la province où résident les personnes ou la majorité des personnes que le projet de loi intéresse ou touche.

Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez vous adresser au :

Bureau du greffier Assemblée législative Palais législatif, bureau 237 Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 0V8

Téléphone : 945-6331

09/02	120	17

•

The Manitoba Gazette

Vol. 146 No. 35

•

٠

PUBLIC NOTICES

•

UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

829

In the matter of the Estate of ANDREW CHARLES ARCHUK, Late of Minitonas, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 114-5th Ave. North, Box 1238, Swan River, MB, R0L 1Z0, on or before September 25, 2017, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Administrator then has notice.

Dated at Swan River, Manitoba, this 18th day of August, 2017.

OAKES LAW OFFICESolicitor for the Administrator842-35Laurie A.E. Oakes

In the matter of the Estate of FAY BERMAN, also known as FAYE BERMAN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

Take notice that all claims against the Estate of the above Deceased, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 800-294 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 0B9, on or before the 6th day of October, 2017, after which date the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executor then has notice.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 22nd day of August, 2017.

827-35 MARSHALL BRAUNSTEIN Lawyer for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of DOUGLAS HEWSON CHRISTIE, Late of the Town of Boissevain, in Manitoba, retired, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by a Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at Box 235, Boissevain, Manitoba, R0K 0E0, on or before September 30, 2017.

Dated at the Town of Boissevain, in Manitoba, this 23rd day of August, 2017.

	MICHAEL WALDRON
843-35	Solicitor for the Executrixes.

In the matter of the Estate of ALLEN EUGENE FISHER, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the Undersigned at their office at 300-240 Kennedy Street, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 1T1, on or before the 8th day of October, 2017.

Dated this 24th day of August, 2017.

ATTENTION: HARVEY J. SLOBODZIAN Pullan Kammerloch Frohlinger Lawyers 300-240 Kennedy Street Winnipeg, MB R3C 1T1 Telephone No.: (204) 956-0490 Facsimile No.: (204) 947-3747 Lawyers for the Executor(s) In the matter of the Estate of ROSE GENIK, Late of the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 4237, Stonewall, MB, ROC 2Z0, on or before the 20th day of October, 2017, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executrix then has notice.

Dated at the Town of Stonewall, in the Province of Manitoba, this 21st day of August, 2017.

	EXECUTRIX
	Sandra Bowley
	Box 4237
	Stonewall, MB.
0-35	R0C 2Z0

In the matter of the Estate of ROBERT HANDLER, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 700-330 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3Z5, on or before October 6, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 22nd day of August, 2017.

	LEVENE TADMAN GOLUB LAW CORPORATION
	Solicitors for the Executor
830-35	Per: Martin Hak

In the matter of the Estate of JACK PAUL KOSTIEW, Late of the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 2nd day of October, 2017, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executors then have notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 21st day of August, 2017.

	JOHNSTON & COMPANY
	Clayton D. Swanton
831-35	Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of FLORENCE EVELINE MCDEVITT, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 295 Broadway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 0R9, on or before the 7th day of October, A.D. 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 2nd day of September, A.D. 2017.

	RESTALL & RESTALL LLP
	295 Broadway, 2nd Floor
	Winnipeg, MB R3C 0R9
	Attention: John H. Restall, Jr.
832-35	Solicitor for the Executor of the Estate

828-35

09/02/2017 • The Manitoba Gazette •	• 1	Vol. 146 No. 35	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
-------------------------------------	-----	-----------------	---	---------------------	---

84

In the matter of the Estate of ALICE LILLIAN MILLS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 202-1555 St. Mary's Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2M 3W2, on or before the 13th day of October, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 2nd day of September, 2017. DAVID L. WOOD - SOLICITOR FOR THE ESTATE Robertson Shypit Soble Wood, 833-35 Barristers & Solicitors

In the matter of the Estate of ARENTINUS HENDRIK NIEBOER, Late of the City of Bergen op Zoom, in North Brabant, The Netherlands, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 700-444 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3T1, on or before the 4th day of October, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 2nd day of September, 2017.

	MONK GOODWIN LLP
834-35	Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of DAVID POGREBICKY, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the Undersigned at its office at 300-240 Kennedy Street, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 1T1, Attention: Alexa Cantor, on or before the 20th day of September, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of August, 2017.

PULLAN KAMMERLOCH FROHLINGER	
Lawyers	
300-240 Kennedy Street	
Winnipeg, MB R3C 1T1	
Telephone: 204-956-0490	
Facsimile: 204-947-3747	
5 Lawyers for the Executor	-35

835-35

836-35

In the matter of the Estate of JOSEPH WALTER SCHOEN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All Claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, Box 811, 164 Boyne Avenue, Morris, Manitoba, R0G 1K0, on or before the 6th day of October, 2017.

Dated at the Town of Morris, in Manitoba, this 21st day of July, 2017.

BRUCE D. GREGORY LAW CORPORATION Box 811, 164 Boyne Avenue, Morris, Manitoba, R0G IK0 Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of JAMES MATTHEW SIMMONS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 2643 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3J 0P9, on or before October 3, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, on this 24th day of August.

844-35 HABING LAVIOLETTE Solicitors for the Estate In the matter of the Estate of CHRISTINA SARAH SINCLAIR, Late of the Postal District of Pine Falls, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above-mentioned Estate, supported by a Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 85 PTH. 12 North, Steinbach, Manitoba, R5G 1A7, on or before the 5th day of October, 2017.

Dated at Steinbach, Manitoba, this 24th day of August, 2017.

	SMITH NEUFELD JODOIN LLP
	85 PTH 12 North
	Steinbach, Manitoba
	R5G 1A7
	Attention: Gemma L. Brown
45-35	(Solicitor for the Executor)

In the matter of the Estate of PAUL SKURA, Late of the Town of Arborg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 2500-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4H6, on or before the 2nd day of October, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 18th day of August, 2017.

	PITBLADO LLP
	Attention: Leith Robertson
837-35	Solicitors for the Estate of Paul Skura

In the matter of the Estate of JERRY DENNIS STRIJACK, Late of the Town of Flin Flon, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1002 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1Z5, on or before 25th day of September, 2017.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 15th day of August, 2017.

THE LAW OFFICES OF PETER J. MOSS Solicitors for the Executor Per: Peter J. Moss

846-35

In the matter of the Estate of MARTHA BETTY ALICE SUTTON, Late of the Postal District of Ashern, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, P.O. Box 1400, Stonewall, Manitoba, ROC 2Z0, on or before the 25th day of September, 2017.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba, this 16th day of August, 2017.

GRANTHAM LAW OFFICES838-35Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of ALICE LUCILLE ALBERTA TOONE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 2500-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4H6, on or before the 18th day of September, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 23rd day of August, 2017.

PITBLADO LLP
Attention: John R. Toone
Solicitors for the Executors

847-35

09/02/2017	٠	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 146 No. 35	٠	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	-----------------	---	---------------------	---

In the matter of the Estate of DANIEL JOSEPH YOUNG, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Barbara Regier, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 17th day of October, 2017.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 11th day of August, 2017. DOUGLAS R. BROWN The Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba 839-35 Administrator In the matter of the Estate of MARY ZAPOTOTSKY, Late of the City of Selkirk, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 407 Main St., Selkirk, MB, R1A 1T9, on or before the 29th day of September, 2017.

Dated at the City of Selkirk, in Manitoba, this 23rd day of August, 2017.

PULLAN KAMMERLOCH FROHLINGER Selkirk Office-Adam Kelso Solicitor for the Executor

UNDER THE EXECUTIONS ACT Court Notice

Winnipeg Judicial Centre

848-35

Darlene B. Dowse vs. Curtis Tire Service; Oueen's Bench File No : SC 17-01-32111

Queen's Bench Flie No.: SC 17-01-52111	
Amount realized under Writ of Seizure and Sale	\$1,782.35
Sheriff's fees and disbursements	\$56.25
Manitoba Gazette	\$21.07
Unsatisfied executions in my hands	\$0.00
Winnipeg, August 16, 2017	
SANDY W	/HITEFORD
	Sheriff

840-35

Kelly Dawn Werner vs. Dennis Eric Werner; Oueen's Bench File No.: FD 00-01-58403

Amount realized under Writ of Seizure and Sale	\$5,852.93
Sheriff's fees and disbursements	\$1.05
Manitoba Gazette	\$21.07
Unsatisfied executions in my hands	\$0.00
Winnipeg, August 17, 2017	
SANDY V	VHITEFORD
	Sheriff
841-35 Winnipeg Ju	udicial Centre